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[bookmark: _Hlk109550030]1	Overall description
[bookmark: _Hlk109550148]SA4 would like to thank CT3 for your LS on Data Reporting API and wish to respond to the two questions raised in the LS:
QUESTION 1: SA4 is requested to clarify the usage of the PATCH method pointed to above (i.e., “whether the HTTP PATCH method as defined in TS 26.532 clauses 6.2.3.3.2 and 6.2.5.3.2 is really necessary/intended, or would sole use of the PUT method suffice?”). 
QUESTION 2: For UE data processing procedures for downlink media streaming specified in clause 4.7.3.1 of TS 26.501, a few questions have arisen during the specification of corresponding stage-3 in CT3, e.g.: what are the semantics of the "Restriction dimensions": Time, User, and Location, what are each of these used for, and what are units? Do these need to be included in the subscription request by the consumer? Are these required, optional or conditional? If they are not the input parameters included in the subscription request, then what information needs to be provided by the consumer for each of the events?
On Question 1, SA4 would like to provide two responses. First, we realize that there is a current mistake in clause 6.2.3.3.2 and in fact, updating of the DataReportingProvisioningSession resource is not permitted, as indicated previously in the specification (namely, clauses 4.2.3.2.4 and 6.3.2.1). We have agreed, during SA4#120-e, on a CR to TS 26.532 providing this correction (see attached). On the other hand, regarding the use of PUT vs. PATCH in clause 6.2.5.3.2, it is described in clause 4.2.3.3.5 that either method can be used (by the Provisioning AF) to update the DataReportingConfiguration resource (at the Data Collection AF), and therefore the current description in clause 6.2.5.3.2 is generally correct, subject to modifying some details. Namely, the aforementioned dCR additionally modifies the data structures associated with the PUT and PATCH methods – specifically, the name of the data type for the parameter in the PATCH request body is changed from DataReportingConfiguration to DataReportingConfigurationPatch for correctness and alignment with the nomenclature in TS’s 29.122 and 29.522. A few other related modifications are also made to TS 26.532 (as can be seen in the attached CR). 
On Question 2:
i. what are the semantics of the "Restriction dimensions": Time, User, and Location, what are each of these used for, and what are units? 
SA4 Answer: The semantics of Restriction dimensions are specified in Clause 4.5.2 of TS 26.531. The units of each of those are specified in clause 6.3.2.3 of TS 26.532.
ii. Do these need to be included in the subscription request by the consumer? Are these required, optional or conditional?
SA4 Answer: No, Restriction dimensions are not included in the subscription request by the event consumer.
iii. If they are not the input parameters included in the subscription request, then what information needs to be provided by the consumer for each of the events? 
SA4 Answer: The stage-2 of the attributes to be provided in the event subscription request are: a) Event ID of interest (required) and b) optionally, the unique identifier of a specific Data Access Profile, as specified in indicated in clause 4.5.2 and step 2 in clause 5.8 of TS 26.531. The unique identifier of a specific Data Access Profile was missing in corresponding clause 6.3.2.3 of TS 26.532 and has been implemented in the attached agreed CR XYZ to TS 26.532.
2	Actions
To CT3
ACTION: 	SA4 kindly asked CT3 to take the above answers and information, including the attached Draft CR to TS 26.532, into consideration in your development of the relevant specifications associated with the EVEX work item.
3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 4 meetings
SA4#121	14th – 18th November 2022		Canada, CA 
SA4#122	20th – 24th  February 2022		EU
